

Sh. Jasbir Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana – 141123 (9888286107)

.....Appellant

Vs

**Public Information Officer,** O/o SDM, Fatehgarh Sahib

**First Appellate Authority,** O/o SDM, Fatehgarh Sahib

.....Respondent

### A<u>C.No. 2145 of 2021</u>

Present: None for the parties.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent his submissions via mail, which is taken on record.

3. The perusal of the file shows that during the last hearing, a show cause notice was issued to the respondent –PIO, but today neither the respondent-PIO appeared nor he has sent any reply to the show cause notice. This shows that the respondent has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.

4. The respondent may take note that this is the last opportunity given to him to appear before the Commission. He is also directed to bring information in the Commission office.



## A<u>C.No. 2145 of 2021</u>

5. To come up on **08.06.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 13.04.2022



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (RTI Activist)

Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar Amloh Road, Khanna – 141401 (9464500405)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Amloh First Appellate Authority O/o ADC Urban Development, Fatehgarh Sahib

.....Respondent

### AC No. 4721 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh Barjinder Singh, EO-cum-PIO, Mc Amloh (9888518255)

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

2. The appellant Sh. Ramandeep Singh states that he has received the information, but he has sought some to point out deficiencies.

3. On the request of the appellant, the appeal case is adjourned to 30.05.2022 at 12:00PM in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 13.04.2022

Sh. Mandeep Singh, Village Maujur, Tehsil and Distt. Mohali



.....Appellant

Vs

**Public Information Officer,** O/o SSP, Mohali **First Appellate Authority** O/o SSP, Mohali

.....Respondent

A<u>C.No. 72 of 2021</u>

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, ASI ( 9779021066)

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

2. As directed during the last hearing, the respondent was directed to file an affidavit. Today, the respondent Sh. Sanjeev Kumar states that he has brought an affidavit.

I have gone through the affidavit ,the same is not correct, hence the same is returned to the respondent with directions to file correct affidavit on the next date of hearing , duly signed, by the PIO. Further PIO is directed to come present on the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.

3. To come up on **29.04.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-Dated : 13.04.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note : Sh. Mandeep Singh, Appellant appeared before the Commission after the hearing was over. He was read out the above order. The case stands adjourned on 29.04.2022 (at 12.00 PM) for further proceedings.
Sd/-

Dated : 13.04.2022



Sh. Mukesh Kumar Sharma (9872008251) S/o Sh. Subhash Chand, Village Gandla Lahri, District Pathankot

Versus

.....Appellant

Regd post:Public Information OfficerO/oThe Block Development and Panchayat OfficerPathankotFirst Appellate AuthorityO/oThe District Development and Panchayat Officer

Pathankot

.....Respondent

### Appeal Case No.3468 of 2021

Present: None for the parties. ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.01.2022 passed by the Commission vide which the respondent was directed to bring complete information in the Commission on the next date of hearing.

2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The respondent has sent a letter that the information has been sent to the appellant.

3. Since, both the parties are not present, hence one last opportunity is given to them to appear before the Commission and state their case. The respondent is directed to bring the information in the Commission office on the next date of hearing. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

4. To come up on **23.05.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated : 13.04.2022

Sh Akash Verma, (M-9501125474) #80, New officers Colony, Stadium Road, Patiala-147001 Punjab State Information Col

.....Appellant

..Vs

Registered post: Public Information Officer, O/o Intelligence Wing, Pb Sector 77, Mohali

**First Appellate Authority**, O/o Intelligence Wing, Pb Sector 77, Mohali

.....Respondent

## AC No. 3400 of 2021

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) **For the respondent** : Sh.Bhaskar Nath, Int. Assistant (9888028429), Sh. Harpreet Singh, Int. Assistant (8927070008)

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

2. The appellant is absent today.

3. The respondent states that they have sent their reply.

4. Since the appellant is not present, hence one opportunity is given to him to appear

before the Commission and state his case.

5. To come up on at **11.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 13.04.2022



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (RT Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar Amloh Road, Khanna - 141401

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Amloh First Appellate Authority O/o ADC, Urban Development, Fatehgarh Sahib

.....Respondent

### AC No. 4723 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh Barjinder Singh, EO-cum-PIO, Mc Amloh (9888518255)

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

2. The appellant Sh. Ramandeep Singh states that he has received the information, but he has sought some to point out deficiencies.

3. On the request of the appellant, the appeal case is adjourned to **08.06.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the

parties.

Sd/-

Dated : 13.04.2022



Sh. Balvir Singh, S/o Sh. Jagar Village Bhullan, Tehsil Munak, Distt. Sangrur (8725040137)

.....Appellant

..Vs

**Public Information Officer,** O/o BDPO, Anandana at Munak Distt. Sangrur

**First Appellate Authority** o/o DDPO, Sangrur

.....Respondent

# AC No. 3310 of 2021

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Samandeep Singh, Clerk (9464511156)

### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

2. The appellant is absent today.

3. The respondent states that the information has been sent to the appellant.

4. Further, the respondent is directed to file an affidavit that the information that has been supplied is true, complete and no other information relating to this RTI application is available in the record. The affidavit should be on a stamp paper duly signed by the PIO.

5. To come up on **04.05.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 13.04.2022



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2 Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna- 141401(9464500405)

.....Appellant

..Vs

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o MC, Amloh,

First Appellate Authority O/o ADC Urban Development, Fatehgarh Sahib

.....Respondent

## AC No. 4722 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh Barjinder Singh, EO-cum-PIO, Mc Amloh (9888518255)

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

2. The appellant Sh. Ramandeep Singh states that he has received the information, but he has sought some to point out deficiencies.

3. On the request of the appellant, the appeal case is adjourned to **30.05.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 13.04.2022



Sh. Joginder Singh, S/o Sh. Kartar Singh R/o Village chanan Wala, R/o Village Chanan Wala PO Karni Khera, Tehsil and Distt. Fazilka

.....Appellant

..Vs

**Public Information Officer,** O/o BDPO, Fazilka

First Appellate Authority O/o DDPO, Fazilka

# AC No. 3939 of 2021

.....Respondent

Present: None for the parties.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was absent.

2. Today again neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.

3. Taking a lenient view one last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

4. To come up on **08.06.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 13.04.2022



Sh.Tejinder Singh, Advocate Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender Phillaur - 144410 (9041004313)

**Public Information Officer**, O/o SDM, Phillaur, Distt. Jalandhar ..Vs

.....Appellant

First Appellate Authority o/o SDM, Phillaur, Distt. Jalandhar

**REGISTERED POST** 

**Public Information Officer** O/o PWD (B&R) Phillaur, Distt. Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 4004 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

## **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent his submissions via mail, which is taken on record.

During the last hearing, PIO, o/o PWD (B&R) was impleaded as respondent 2. But today 3. neither the PIO o/o PWD B&R appeared nor he has sent any reply. However taking a lenient view one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.

4. To come up on 08.06.2022 at 12:00PM in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 13.04.2022



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, # 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar 9814228629

.....Appellant

..Vs

**Public Information Officer,** O/o MC, Jalandhar

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

Present : None for the parties.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

AC No. 3524 of 2021

2. The appellant is absent today. He has sent his submissions via mail, which is taken on record.

3. The respondent is absent today.

4. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. Hence taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.

5. To come up on 20.06.2022 **at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated : 13.04.2022



Sh Krishan Singh, S/o Sh Bur Singh, (M-99142-95809) Village Tiwana Kalan, Tehsil Jalalabad-152024 ..Vs

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** O/o Gram Panachayat Tiwana Kalan Tehsil Jalalabad, Distt. Fazilka

**First Appellate Authority** O/o DDPO, Fazilka

.....Respondent

### AC No. 3405 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.

3. The perusal of the file shows that both respondent and appellant is absent for third consecutive hearing. During the first hearing i.e. 27.09.2021, Sh. Surjit Singh, appeared through VC and he was directed to file an affidavit that the information that has been supplied is true, complete and no other information relating to the RTI is available in the record. But till today neither the respondent is present nor he has sent any reply. This indeed a serious matter. This shows that the respondent has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. However, taking a lenient view one last opportunity is given to the respondent to send an affidavit.

4. To come up on 08.06.2022 **at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 13.04.2022



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, #458, Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Amloh Road, Khanna - 141401

.....Appellant

..Vs

## Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Khanna

## **First Appellate Authority**

o/o Regional Deputy Director Urban Local Govt., 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Mini Secretariat Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

## 2. Public Information Officer

o/o Superintending Engineer, Municipal Council, Zirakpur

.....Respondent

## AC No. 2737 of 2021

**Present:**(i) Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia the appellant<br/>(ii) For the respondent :Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Municipal Engineer

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.01.2022.

2. The Appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him till date. He has also filed his submissions through e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.

3. The Respondent states that they have brought the information pertaining to point no.3 Copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that he is satisfied with the information pertaining to point no.3. Further, the Respondent states that the information demanded by the Appellant is third-party information. The Appellant has raised his objection to the same and states that the information be provided to him.



### AC No. 2737 of 2021

Further, both the parties states that a similar matter is pending for decision before the bench of the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh Suresh Arora on 02.05.2022 and the decision of the same be awaited. Hence they have sought some time.

4. Hence, considering the request of both the parties the abovementioned case is adjourned to be heard on **08.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated : 13.04.2022



Sh. R.P. Mittal, # 20, Sukhmani Enclave, PO Tower Town Colony, Jalandhar-144 014

Versus

Appellant

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o The Director, Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab, D-241, Industrial Area, Phase 8, Mohali. **First Appellate Authority** O/o Addl. Chief Secretary, Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Respondents

#### APPEAL CASE NO.2162 OF 2021

Present: (I) Sh R P Mittal, appellant (ii) None for the respondent

### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.02.2022

2. The appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him. He has filed his submission today. Copy of the same is taken on record.

**3.** No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. However, they have informed telephonically that they shall not be able to attend the hearing today.

4. The perusal of the file shows that the complete information has not been provided to the Appellant till date. Since, the Respondent is not present today therefore, an opportunity is given to the Respondent to appear before the Commission and state their case.

5. To come up on **25.04.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 13.04.2022



Sh. R.P Mittal, #20,Sukhmani Enclave, PO Tower Town Colony, Jalandhar-144014 (98154-83298)

.....Appellant

..Vs

# **Public Information Officer,**

O/o The Director, Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab D-241, Industrial Area, Phase-8, Mohali

## First Appellate Authority,

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary, Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 2161 of 2021Present:(I) Sh R P Mittal, appellant(ii) None for the respondent

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.02.2022

2. The appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him. He has filed his submission today. Copy of the same is taken on record.

**3.** No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. However, they have informed telephonically that they shall not be able to attend the hearing today.

4. The perusal of the file shows that the complete information has not been provided to the Appellant till date. Since, the Respondent is not present today therefore, an opportunity is given to the Respondent to appear before the Commission and state their case.

5. To come up on **25.04.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated : 13.04.2022



Sh.R.P.Mittal , # 20 Sukhmani Enclave, PO Tower Town Colony, Jalandhar -144014 (9815483298)

.....Appellant

Vs

# Public Information Officer,

O/o Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Punjab Department of Governance Reforms, Chandigarh

# First Appellate Authority,

O/o Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Punjab Department of Governance Reforms, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

# A<u>C.No. 2160 of 2021</u>

Present:	(I) Sh R P Mittal, appellant
	(ii) None for the respondent

# <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.01.2022

2. The appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him. He

has filed his submission today. Copy of the same is taken on record.

3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. They have sent an e-mail as under:-

" It is stated that today due to some urgent nature of work at office we are unable to attend the Court proceedings regarding AC No. 2160 of 2021 and AC No. 2920 of 2021 in the court of Sh.Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon/State Information Commissioner. Kindly adjourn the matter to some other date."

Copy of the same is taken on record.



#### A<u>C.No. 2160 of 2021</u>

**4.** The perusal of the file shows that the Respondent is not present today. They have sent an e-mail requesting for another date. Hence, an opportunity is given to the Respondent to appear before the Commission and state their case.

5. To come up on **25.04.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings.. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 13.04.2022



Sh.R.P.Mittal , # 20 Sukhmani Enclave, PO Tower Town Colony, Jalandhar -144014 (9815483298)

.....Appellant

# Public Information Officer,

O/o Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Punjab Department of Governance Reforms, Chandigarh

## First Appellate Authority,

O/o Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Punjab Department of Governance Reforms, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

# A<u>C.No. 2920 of 2021</u>

Vs

Present:	(I) Sh R P Mittal, appellant
	(ii) None for the respondent

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.01.2022

2. The appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him. He

has filed his submission today. Copy of the same is taken on record.

3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. They have sent an e-mail as under:-

" It is stated that today due to some urgent nature of work at office we are unable to attend the Court proceedings regarding AC No. 2160 of 2021 and AC No. 2920 of 2021 in the court of Sh.Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon/State Information Commissioner. Kindly adjourn the matter to some other date."

Copy of the same is taken on record.



## A<u>C.No. 2920 of 2021</u>

**4.** The perusal of the file shows that the Respondent is not present today. They have sent an e-mail requesting for another date. Hence, an opportunity is given to the Respondent to appear before the Commission and state their case.

5. To come up on **25.04.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated : 13.04.2022